CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2015-285

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA, REQUESTING THAT THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE (USPS) TAKE CERTAIN ACTION AS A MATTER OF COMITY TO RESOLVE THE CITY'S CONCERNS AND DELIVER MAIL DOOR-TO-DOOR TO CERTAIN TOWNHOMES WITHIN THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES.

WHEREAS, the City Commission values its relationship with the United States Postal Service (USPS) and recognizes that USPS provides a valuable service to City residents; and

WHEREAS, USPS is not delivering mail to the eight townhomes at 515 Anastasia Avenue through 533 Anastasia Avenue, even though each townhome has a mailbox installed next to each door, due to the fact that a main mail box structure, for all units together, does not exist; and

WHEREAS, the installation of a structure to serve as a main mail box unit as proposed by USPS would violate the City of Coral Gables Zoning Code; and

WHEREAS, the townhomes have already been built and delivery of mail to the residents living in these townhomes is of utmost importance; and

WHEREAS, it is imperative that a resolution be reached between the City and the USPS so as to allow the delivery of mail to the eight individual townhomes located at 515 Anastasia Avenue through 533 Anastasia Avenue;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

- **SECTION 1.** The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.
- **SECTION 2.** That the City Commission requests that USPS resolve this specific matter by providing door to door delivery to each residence at 515 Anastasia Avenue through 533 Anastasia Avenue.
- **SECTION 3.** That USPS work with the City to find ways to accomplish door to door delivery going forward.
- **SECTION 4.** That a USPS branch manager for the City of Coral Gables area attend the next Coral Gables Commission meeting on December 8, 2015.

SECTION 5. That the resolution be provided to Congressional and executive officials and that City staff contact these officials;

SECTION 6. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D., 2015.

(Moved: Quesada / Seconded: Lago)

(Yeas: Keon, Lago, Quesada, Slesnick, Cason)

(Unanimous: 5-0 Vote) (Non-Agenda Item)

APPROVED:

JIM CASON MAYOR

ATTEST

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

CRAIG E. LEEN